
Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey

1 / 25

70.65% 65

18.48% 17

9.78% 9

1.09% 1

Q1 Where do you live?
Answered: 92 Skipped: 1

TOTAL 92

Lucan

Granton

Other location
within Lucan...

I own property
in Lucan...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Lucan

Granton

Other location within Lucan Biddulph

I own property in Lucan Biddulph, but do not reside there



Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey

2 / 25

0.00% 0

4.30% 4

60.22% 56

18.28% 17

17.20% 16

Q2 What is your age bracket?
Answered: 93 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 93

Under 18

18-24

25-50

51-65

66+

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Under 18

18-24

25-50

51-65

66+



Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey

3 / 25

Q3 How would you rate the following municipal services based on how well
you think the municipally funded services are being delivered in our

community?Very Satisfied, Satisfied, Don’t Know, Somewhat Unsatisfied,
Very Unsatisfied

Answered: 93 Skipped: 0

Customer
Service/Admi...

Road
Infrastructure

Winter
Maintenance



Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey

4 / 25

Recreation
Facilities

Parks & Green
spaces

Garbage &
Recycling

Fire

Economic
Development



Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey

5 / 25

Very Satisfied Satisfied Don't Know Somewhat Satisfied

Very Unsatisified

Planning

Permits/Inspect
ions/Enforce...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey

6 / 25

16.48%
15

37.36%
34

21.98%
20

14.29%
13

9.89%
9

 
91

 
3.36

11.96%
11

45.65%
42

3.26%
3

34.78%
32

4.35%
4

 
92

 
3.26

25.81%
24

47.31%
44

0.00%
0

15.05%
14

11.83%
11

 
93

 
3.60

8.60%
8

40.86%
38

5.38%
5

21.51%
20

23.66%
22

 
93

 
2.89

18.48%
17

35.87%
33

2.17%
2

20.65%
19

22.83%
21

 
92

 
3.07

38.71%
36

52.69%
49

1.08%
1

4.30%
4

3.23%
3

 
93

 
4.19

41.94%
39

36.56%
34

13.98%
13

4.30%
4

3.23%
3

 
93

 
4.10

5.43%
5

32.61%
30

19.57%
18

20.65%
19

21.74%
20

 
92

 
2.79

3.30%
3

23.08%
21

24.18%
22

18.68%
17

30.77%
28

 
91

 
2.49

4.30%
4

26.88%
25

27.96%
26

16.13%
15

24.73%
23

 
93

 
2.70

 VERY
SATISFIED

SATISFIED DON'T
KNOW

SOMEWHAT
SATISFIED

VERY
UNSATISIFIED

TOTAL WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

Customer Service/Administration

Road Infrastructure

Winter Maintenance

Recreation Facilities

Parks & Green spaces

Garbage & Recycling

Fire

Economic Development

Planning

Permits/Inspections/Enforcement
(Building/By-law)



Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey

7 / 25

 51  4,716  93

Q4 How satisfied are you with the overall value received for your local
municipal tax dollars?

Answered: 93 Skipped: 0

Total Respondents: 93

# DATE

1 20 7/22/2021 7:12 PM

2 22 7/20/2021 4:21 PM

3 0 7/19/2021 9:28 AM

4 77 7/17/2021 11:44 AM

5 62 7/17/2021 6:20 AM

6 28 7/16/2021 9:20 PM

7 69 7/16/2021 8:54 PM

8 74 7/16/2021 3:55 PM

9 88 7/16/2021 12:59 PM

10 18 7/16/2021 11:09 AM

11 20 7/16/2021 10:02 AM

12 34 7/15/2021 4:17 PM

13 29 7/15/2021 2:08 PM

14 24 7/15/2021 2:07 PM

15 32 7/15/2021 2:01 PM

16 67 7/13/2021 9:25 PM

17 66 7/12/2021 11:01 PM

18 69 7/6/2021 6:48 PM

19 27 7/3/2021 12:31 PM

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES



Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey

8 / 25

20 60 7/3/2021 11:44 AM

21 71 7/3/2021 9:17 AM

22 7 6/30/2021 11:38 PM

23 100 6/30/2021 11:12 PM

24 100 6/30/2021 11:02 PM

25 94 6/30/2021 6:53 PM

26 67 6/30/2021 1:39 PM

27 20 6/30/2021 11:54 AM

28 49 6/30/2021 11:52 AM

29 85 6/30/2021 10:22 AM

30 95 6/29/2021 11:28 PM

31 100 6/29/2021 9:26 PM

32 100 6/29/2021 7:21 PM

33 100 6/29/2021 7:08 PM

34 50 6/29/2021 5:32 PM

35 100 6/29/2021 3:44 PM

36 71 6/29/2021 2:31 PM

37 15 6/29/2021 2:12 PM

38 80 6/29/2021 12:50 PM

39 84 6/29/2021 11:24 AM

40 22 6/29/2021 10:02 AM

41 77 6/29/2021 7:07 AM

42 82 6/28/2021 10:43 PM

43 48 6/28/2021 10:20 PM

44 20 6/28/2021 10:12 PM

45 25 6/28/2021 9:47 PM

46 100 6/28/2021 9:11 PM

47 4 6/28/2021 8:28 PM

48 22 6/28/2021 7:45 PM

49 29 6/28/2021 7:22 PM

50 30 6/28/2021 6:45 PM

51 70 6/28/2021 5:31 PM

52 100 6/28/2021 5:11 PM

53 25 6/28/2021 5:09 PM

54 51 6/28/2021 4:00 PM

55 50 6/28/2021 3:46 PM

56 95 6/28/2021 3:12 PM

57 55 6/28/2021 2:53 PM



Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey

9 / 25

58 58 6/28/2021 2:53 PM

59 78 6/28/2021 2:49 PM

60 53 6/28/2021 2:07 PM

61 50 6/28/2021 2:03 PM

62 75 6/28/2021 2:02 PM

63 36 6/28/2021 1:57 PM

64 36 6/28/2021 1:28 PM

65 73 6/28/2021 1:00 PM

66 26 6/28/2021 12:58 PM

67 0 6/28/2021 12:48 PM

68 57 6/28/2021 12:47 PM

69 27 6/28/2021 12:45 PM

70 77 6/28/2021 12:42 PM

71 75 6/28/2021 12:24 PM

72 17 6/28/2021 12:10 PM

73 31 6/28/2021 12:07 PM

74 30 6/28/2021 11:45 AM

75 65 6/28/2021 11:43 AM

76 24 6/28/2021 11:32 AM

77 60 6/28/2021 11:31 AM

78 22 6/28/2021 11:31 AM

79 35 6/28/2021 11:18 AM

80 21 6/28/2021 11:17 AM

81 30 6/28/2021 11:09 AM

82 22 6/28/2021 11:04 AM

83 46 6/28/2021 11:01 AM

84 19 6/28/2021 10:59 AM

85 0 6/28/2021 10:57 AM

86 16 6/28/2021 10:56 AM

87 49 6/28/2021 10:52 AM

88 31 6/28/2021 10:51 AM

89 8 6/28/2021 10:42 AM

90 100 6/28/2021 10:41 AM

91 25 6/28/2021 10:41 AM

92 65 6/28/2021 10:40 AM

93 100 6/28/2021 10:38 AM



Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey

13 / 25

Q6 The next four questions are about the 2022 municipal property tax
rate.  Please indicate how much you agree/disagree with each statement.

Answered: 93 Skipped: 0

Increase taxes
to enhance o...

Increase taxes
to maintain...

Cut services
enough to...

Cut services
enough to...



Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey

14 / 25

1.08%
1

4.30%
4

27.96%
26

37.63%
35

29.03%
27

 
93

 
2.86

5.38%
5

25.81%
24

22.58%
21

25.81%
24

20.43%
19

 
93

 
3.22

4.30%
4

11.83%
11

20.43%
19

40.86%
38

22.58%
21

 
93

 
3.16

5.38%
5

2.15%
2

18.28%
17

47.31%
44

26.88%
25

 
93

 
3.06

Strongly agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly Disagree

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

 STRONGLY
AGREE

AGREE NEUTRAL DISAGREE STRONGLY
DISAGREE

TOTAL WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

Increase taxes to enhance or expand
municipal services.

Increase taxes to maintain services
at current levels (i.e inflationary
increase)”

Cut services enough to maintain
current tax levels.

Cut services enough to reduce taxes.



Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey

15 / 25

14.13% 13

85.87% 79

Q7 Would you utilize the option of paying for local services including taxes,
utilities, facility rentals, programs or other charges by credit card if it

included a 2% surcharge?
Answered: 92 Skipped: 1

TOTAL 92

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No



Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey

16 / 25

Q8 How satisfied are you with the quantity of information received from the
Township (i.e newsletters, Facebook, website)?

Answered: 93 Skipped: 0

9.68%
9

46.24%
43

9.68%
9

23.66%
22

10.75%
10

 
93

 
3.20

Very Satisfied Satisfied Don't Know Somewhat Satisified

Very Unsatisfied

(no label)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

 VERY
SATISFIED

SATISFIED DON'T
KNOW

SOMEWHAT
SATISIFIED

VERY
UNSATISFIED

TOTAL WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

(no
label)



Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey

17 / 25

16.13% 15

83.87% 78

Q9 Would you support an increase in spending on communication (i.e
more info in the local paper, more frequent newsletters)?

Answered: 93 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 93

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No



Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey

18 / 25

36.26% 33

63.74% 58

Q10 Should the Township prioritize green infrastructure to fight climate
change, and therefore would you support an increase in taxes for this?

Answered: 91 Skipped: 2

TOTAL 91

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No



Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey

19 / 25

54.35% 50

31.52% 29

14.13% 13

Q11 Water/Wastewater services are fully paid for by user fees, only
properties that are connected to the system pay for water/wastewater

services.  Do you feel you receive good value for your water/wastewater
payments?

Answered: 92 Skipped: 1

TOTAL 92

Yes

No

Not
Applicable/N...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

Not Applicable/Not Connected to Services



Township of Lucan Biddulph 

Survey re 2022 Budget 

Summary of Comments & Suggestions 

With a variety of suggestions offered in the survey responses, staff grouped like items together so that 
council can get an overall picture of where residents would like to see focus during the 2022 budget 
deliberations. 

General Government:  Economic Development (11), Taxes (9), Greenspace (5), By-law enforcement (4), 
Communications (3), Parking (2), Green infrastructure (2)  

Public Works:  Green bins spring through fall (5), Winter maintenance concerns (5), Sidewalk 
improvements (5), Large item/recycling depot (4), Rural road maintenance (4), water fees (4), sweep 
streets more (3), sewers in Granton park (3), WWTP expansion (2) 

Parks & Recreation: Update/increase sports amenities (11), Expanded program offerings (10), Walking 
trails (8), Playgrounds in Clandeboye/new subdivisions (7), indoor pool (3), dog park (3), Tree planting 
(2). 

Fire Services:  Expand service (# volunteers, etc) (3) 

 

Comments that were outside of municipal scope or political in nature were not included in summary 
survey findings.  Staffing considerations should not be considered in a public forum and were also 
excluded from the summary. 


