

ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Lucan	70.65%	65
Granton	18.48%	17
Other location within Lucan Biddulph	9.78%	9
I own property in Lucan Biddulph, but do not reside there	1.09%	1
TOTAL		92



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Under 18	0.00%	0
18-24	4.30%	4
25-50	60.22%	56
51-65	18.28%	17
66+	17.20%	16
TOTAL		93

Q2 What is your age bracket?

Q3 How would you rate the following municipal services based on how well you think the municipally funded services are being delivered in our community?Very Satisfied, Satisfied, Don't Know, Somewhat Unsatisfied, Very Unsatisfied







	VERY SATISFIED	SATISFIED	DON'T KNOW	SOMEWHAT SATISFIED	VERY UNSATISIFIED	TOTAL	WEIGHTED AVERAGE
Customer Service/Administration	16.48% 15	37.36% 34	21.98% 20	14.29% 13	9.89% 9	91	3.36
Road Infrastructure	11.96% 11	45.65% 42	3.26% 3	34.78% 32	4.35% 4	92	3.26
Winter Maintenance	25.81% 24	47.31% 44	0.00% 0	15.05% 14	11.83% 11	93	3.60
Recreation Facilities	8.60% 8	40.86% 38	5.38% 5	21.51% 20	23.66% 22	93	2.89
Parks & Green spaces	18.48% 17	35.87% 33	2.17% 2	20.65% 19	22.83% 21	92	3.07
Garbage & Recycling	38.71% 36	52.69% 49	1.08% 1	4.30%	3.23% 3	93	4.19
Fire	41.94% 39	36.56% 34	13.98% 13	4.30%	3.23% 3	93	4.10
Economic Development	5.43% 5	32.61% 30	19.57% 18	20.65% 19	21.74% 20	92	2.79
Planning	3.30% 3	23.08% 21	24.18% 22	18.68% 17	30.77% 28	91	2.49
Permits/Inspections/Enforcement (Building/By-law)	4.30% 4	26.88% 25	27.96% 26	16.13% 15	24.73% 23	93	2.70

Q4 How satisfied are you with the overall value received for your local municipal tax dollars?



ANSWER C	HOICES	AVERAGE NUMBER		TOTAL NUMBER		RESPONSES	
			51		4,716		93
Total Respo	ndents: 93						
#						DATE	
1	20					7/22/2021 7:12 PM	
2	22					7/20/2021 4:21 PM	
3	0					7/19/2021 9:28 AM	
4	77					7/17/2021 11:44 AM	
5	62					7/17/2021 6:20 AM	
6	28					7/16/2021 9:20 PM	
7	69					7/16/2021 8:54 PM	
8	74					7/16/2021 3:55 PM	
9	88					7/16/2021 12:59 PM	
10	18					7/16/2021 11:09 AM	
11	20					7/16/2021 10:02 AM	
12	34					7/15/2021 4:17 PM	
13	29					7/15/2021 2:08 PM	
14	24					7/15/2021 2:07 PM	
15	32					7/15/2021 2:01 PM	
16	67					7/13/2021 9:25 PM	
17	66					7/12/2021 11:01 PM	
18	69					7/6/2021 6:48 PM	
19	27					7/3/2021 12:31 PM	

20	60	7/3/2021 11:44 AM
21	71	7/3/2021 9:17 AM
22	7	6/30/2021 11:38 PM
23	100	6/30/2021 11:12 PM
24	100	6/30/2021 11:02 PM
25	94	6/30/2021 6:53 PM
26	67	6/30/2021 1:39 PM
27	20	6/30/2021 11:54 AM
28	49	6/30/2021 11:52 AM
29	85	6/30/2021 10:22 AM
30	95	6/29/2021 11:28 PM
31	100	6/29/2021 9:26 PM
32	100	6/29/2021 7:21 PM
33	100	6/29/2021 7:08 PM
34	50	6/29/2021 5:32 PM
35	100	6/29/2021 3:44 PM
36	71	6/29/2021 2:31 PM
37	15	6/29/2021 2:12 PM
38	80	6/29/2021 12:50 PM
39	84	6/29/2021 11:24 AM
40	22	6/29/2021 10:02 AM
41	77	6/29/2021 7:07 AM
42	82	6/28/2021 10:43 PM
43	48	6/28/2021 10:20 PM
44	20	6/28/2021 10:12 PM
45	25	6/28/2021 9:47 PM
46	100	6/28/2021 9:11 PM
47	4	6/28/2021 8:28 PM
48	22	6/28/2021 7:45 PM
49	29	6/28/2021 7:22 PM
50	30	6/28/2021 6:45 PM
51	70	6/28/2021 5:31 PM
52	100	6/28/2021 5:11 PM
53	25	6/28/2021 5:09 PM
54	51	6/28/2021 4:00 PM
55	50	6/28/2021 3:46 PM
56	95	6/28/2021 3:12 PM
57	55	6/28/2021 2:53 PM

50	50	C/20/2021 2:52 DM
58	58	6/28/2021 2:53 PM
59	78	6/28/2021 2:49 PM
60	53	6/28/2021 2:07 PM
61	50	6/28/2021 2:03 PM
62	75	6/28/2021 2:02 PM
63	36	6/28/2021 1:57 PM
64	36	6/28/2021 1:28 PM
65	73	6/28/2021 1:00 PM
66	26	6/28/2021 12:58 PM
67	0	6/28/2021 12:48 PM
68	57	6/28/2021 12:47 PM
69	27	6/28/2021 12:45 PM
70	77	6/28/2021 12:42 PM
71	75	6/28/2021 12:24 PM
72	17	6/28/2021 12:10 PM
73	31	6/28/2021 12:07 PM
74	30	6/28/2021 11:45 AM
75	65	6/28/2021 11:43 AM
76	24	6/28/2021 11:32 AM
77	60	6/28/2021 11:31 AM
78	22	6/28/2021 11:31 AM
79	35	6/28/2021 11:18 AM
80	21	6/28/2021 11:17 AM
81	30	6/28/2021 11:09 AM
82	22	6/28/2021 11:04 AM
83	46	6/28/2021 11:01 AM
84	19	6/28/2021 10:59 AM
85	0	6/28/2021 10:57 AM
86	16	6/28/2021 10:56 AM
87	49	6/28/2021 10:52 AM
88	31	6/28/2021 10:51 AM
89	8	6/28/2021 10:42 AM
90	100	6/28/2021 10:41 AM
91	25	6/28/2021 10:41 AM
92	65	6/28/2021 10:40 AM
93	100	6/28/2021 10:38 AM

Q6 The next four questions are about the 2022 municipal property tax rate. Please indicate how much you agree/disagree with each statement.



Township of Lucan Biddulph Budget Survey



📕 Strongly agree 🛛 Agree 📒 Neutral 📄 Disagree 📒 Strongly Disagree

	STRONGLY AGREE	AGREE	NEUTRAL	DISAGREE	STRONGLY DISAGREE	TOTAL	WEIGHTED AVERAGE
Increase taxes to enhance or expand municipal services.	1.08% 1	4.30% 4	27.96% 26	37.63% 35	29.03% 27	93	2.86
Increase taxes to maintain services at current levels (i.e inflationary increase)"	5.38% 5	25.81% 24	22.58% 21	25.81% 24	20.43% 19	93	3.22
Cut services enough to maintain current tax levels.	4.30% 4	11.83% 11	20.43% 19	40.86% 38	22.58% 21	93	3.16
Cut services enough to reduce taxes.	5.38% 5	2.15% 2	18.28% 17	47.31% 44	26.88% 25	93	3.06

Q7 Would you utilize the option of paying for local services including taxes, utilities, facility rentals, programs or other charges by credit card if it included a 2% surcharge?



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes	14.13%	13
No	85.87%	79
TOTAL		92

Q8 How satisfied are you with the quantity of information received from the Township (i.e newsletters, Facebook, website)?



22

93

10

3.20

(no

label)

9

43

9

Q9 Would you support an increase in spending on communication (i.e more info in the local paper, more frequent newsletters)?



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes	16.13%	15
No	83.87%	78
TOTAL		93

Q10 Should the Township prioritize green infrastructure to fight climate change, and therefore would you support an increase in taxes for this?



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes	36.26%	33
No	63.74%	58
TOTAL		91

Q11 Water/Wastewater services are fully paid for by user fees, only properties that are connected to the system pay for water/wastewater services. Do you feel you receive good value for your water/wastewater payments?



ANSWER CHOICES	RESPONSES	
Yes	54.35%	50
No	31.52%	29
Not Applicable/Not Connected to Services	14.13%	13
TOTAL		92

Township of Lucan Biddulph

Survey re 2022 Budget

Summary of Comments & Suggestions

With a variety of suggestions offered in the survey responses, staff grouped like items together so that council can get an overall picture of where residents would like to see focus during the 2022 budget deliberations.

General Government: Economic Development (11), Taxes (9), Greenspace (5), By-law enforcement (4), Communications (3), Parking (2), Green infrastructure (2)

Public Works: Green bins spring through fall (5), Winter maintenance concerns (5), Sidewalk improvements (5), Large item/recycling depot (4), Rural road maintenance (4), water fees (4), sweep streets more (3), sewers in Granton park (3), WWTP expansion (2)

Parks & Recreation: Update/increase sports amenities (11), Expanded program offerings (10), Walking trails (8), Playgrounds in Clandeboye/new subdivisions (7), indoor pool (3), dog park (3), Tree planting (2).

Fire Services: Expand service (# volunteers, etc) (3)

Comments that were outside of municipal scope or political in nature were not included in summary survey findings. Staffing considerations should not be considered in a public forum and were also excluded from the summary.